

**Appeal No. 12-60122**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WILLIAM VILLANUEVA,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondent;**

**CORE LABORATORIES NV  
Intervenor.**

---

**On review from the Administrative Review Board of the U.S. Department of Labor, ARB Case No. 09-108**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS CENTER URGING REVERSAL  
In Support of Petitioner**

---

Richard R. Renner, Attorney for  
*Amicus Curiae*  
National Whistleblower Legal  
Defense and Education Fund  
3233 P St., NW  
Washington, DC 20007-2756  
(202) 342-6980  
(202) 342-6984 (FAX)  
[rr@whistleblowers.org](mailto:rr@whistleblowers.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Standard of Review..... 6

Summary of the Argument..... 7

Argument..... 10

**SOX PROTECTS VILLANUEVA’S DISCLOSURES..... 10**

**A. Congress enacted SOX in the wake of Enron’s fraudulent abuses of international transactions. .... 10**

**B. The law in effect when Congress enacted SOX applied U.S. securities law to any activity that had “conduct” or effects” in the U.S. .... 18**

**C. *Morrison* does not alter the the congressional intent of SOX. .... 23**

**D. Section 929A of the Dodd-Frank Act further emphasizes the congressional intent to protect all employees throughout the full organization of publicly traded companies. .... 24**

**E. Villanueva’s internal disclosures are a recognized means by which employees can request that information be provided or that proceedings commence. .... 26**

Conclusion..... 39

Rule 32(a)(7)(c) Certificate..... 40

Certificate of Interested Parties..... 40

Certificate of Service.....41  
Appendix.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfadda v. Fenn*,  
935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991).....19

*Brower v. Runyon*,  
178 F.3d 1002, 1006 (8th Cir.1999).....37

*Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
433 F.3d 1, 8 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 18

*CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries*,  
553 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008).....37

*DeFord v. Secretary of Labor*,  
700 F.2d 281, 286 (6th Cir. 1983).....36

*Dowd v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n*,  
975 F.2d 779, 789 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....19

*English v. General Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....1

*EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.*,  
499 U.S. 244, 248 (1991).....16

*EEOC v. Waffle House*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....1

*Foley Bros. v. Filardo*,  
336 U.S. 281, 284, 69 S.Ct. 575, 577, 93 L.Ed. 680 (1949).....6

*Ford v. United States*,  
273 U.S. 593, 620 , 47 S.Ct. 531, 540, 71 L.Ed. 793 (1927).....20

*Gomez-Perez v. Potter*,  
553 U.S. 474 (2008).....37

*Haddle v. Garrison*,  
525 U.S. 121 (1998).....1

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*,  
509 U.S. 764, 796-97 (1993).....19

*Holt v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
627 F.3d 188, 191 (5th Cir. 2010).....6

*Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC*, 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)  
*cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1044 (1996).....19-20

*Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....37

*Johnson v. Siemens Building Technologies*,  
ARB No. 08-032, ALJ No. 2005-SOX-015.....2, 25

*Kansas Gas & Elec. vs Brock*,  
780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....26, 29

*Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell*,  
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....20

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank*,  
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....23

*Munsey v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n*,  
595 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....28-29, 38

*NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union*,  
570 F.2d 586 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 439 U.S. 819 (1978).....36

*NLRB v. Scrivener*,  
405 U.S. 117, 122 (1972).....36

*Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
411 F.2d 998, 1006 n. 18 (5th Cir. 1969).....37

*Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals*,  
500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974),  
*cert. denied*, 420 U.S. 938 (1975).....5, 27, 29, 38

*Rivard v. United States*,  
375 F.2d 882, 886 (5th Cir.1967).....21

*Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications Inc.*,  
117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997).....20

*Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook*. 405 F.2d 200, 206 (2d Cir. 1968),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 405 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1968),  
*cert. denied*, 395 U.S. 906 (1969).....19-20

*Schroeder v. Greater New Orleans Federal Credit Union*,  
 664 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 2011).....2

*S.E.C. v. Berger*,  
 322 F.3d 187, 192-193 (2nd Cir. 2003).....24

*Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.*,  
 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....19

*Stone v. Instrumentation Lab. Co.*,  
 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009).....2

*Sylvester v. Parexel International LLC*,  
 ARB No. 07-123, ALJ NO. 2007-SOX-39, 42.....2

*Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.*,  
 730 F.2d 1103, 1107-08 (7th Cir.1984).....19

*U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of America*,  
 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....18

*United States v. Bowman*,  
 260 U.S. 94, 97, 43 S.Ct. 39, 41, 67 L.Ed. 149 (1922).....6

*United States v. Kay*,  
 359 F.3d 738, 742 (5th Cir. 2004).....6

*United States v. Vasquez-Velasco*,  
 15 F.3d 833, 839 n. 4 (9th Cir.1994).....21

*United States v. Winter*,  
 509 F.2d 975, 982 (5th Cir.1975).....21

*Vermont Agency Of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....1-2

*Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.*,  
 423 F.3d 483, 489, n. 11 (5th Cir. 2005).....25, 29, 38

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2622 (TSCA).....28  
15 U.S.C. §§ 7241, 7262 (SOX).....8, 30-31  
18 U.S.C. § 1350 (SOX).....8, 30-31  
18 U.S.C. § 1514A (SOX).....10  
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....16  
30 U.S.C. §§ 801, *et seq.* (FCMHSA)(1970).....26  
42 U.S.C. § 5851 (ERA).....28-29  
42 U.S.C. § 7622 (CAA).....28  
42 U.S.C. § 9610 (Superfund).....28  
49 U.S.C. § 31105 (STAA).....28  
49 U.S.C. § 42121 (AIR 21).....28  
49 U.S.C. § 60129 (PSIA).....28  
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Public Law No. 111-203, Section 929A.....24-25  
Securities and Exchange Act (SEA).....10, 18, 25, 32

**Regulation**

17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-1.....16

**Regulatory Comments**

75 FR 70,488 (SEC).....28  
75 FR 70,498 (SEC).....28  
75 FR 70,493 (SEC).....8, 37-38  
75 FR 75,730, 75,733 (CFTC).....8

**Sentencing Guidelines for Organizations**

Section 8B2.....9  
Section 8B2.1(b)(5)(C).....30

**Congressional Reports and Record**

H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 .....13  
S. Rep. 107-146.....1-3, 17, 22  
S. Rep. 107-205.....13, 15  
148 Cong. Rec. S7358 (July 26, 2002)  
    Statements of Senator Leahy.....12-13  
148 Cong. Rec. H5472 (July 25, 2002)  
    Statements of Representative Jackson-Lee.....13

**Additional Authorities**

*2010 Report to the Nations on Occupational Fraud*  
    Association of Certified Fraud Examiners.....34  
Assoc. of Corp. Counsel Statement to the Sentencing Commission.....31  
Ethics Resource Counsel statement to SEC (12/17/2010).....33  
Ethics Resource Counsel  
    *Blowing the Whistle on Workplace Misconduct*.....33  
*The Application of U.S. Labor Laws to Activities and Employees*  
    *Outside the United States*, Stephen B. Moldof,  
    17 Lab. Law. 417 (2002).....19  
United States Chamber of Commerce Statements to the SEC  
    on enactment of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange  
    Comission Act, 2010 .....32, 35, 38  
*Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?*,  
    Alexander Dyck, Adair Morse & Luigi Zingales, 40 (University of  
    Chicago 2009).....34
